possibilities of raising funds from banking borrowings or debt financing.

— 83 —

LETTER FROM KBC BANK

The executive Directors have confirmed that they would exercise due and
careful consideration when choosing the best financing method available
to the Company. Having this being the case, along with the fact that the
refreshment of the Existing General Mandate will provide the Company with
an additional financing alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to
have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future business
development, we are of the view that the Proposed Refreshment of General
Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

3.	 Potential dilution to shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

Shareholding
in the Company as at
the Latest Practicable

Date

Shareholding in the
Company upon full

utilisation of the
New General Mandate

(assuming no other
WN Shares are issued
or repurchased by the

Company)
Number of
WN Shares %

Number of
WN Shares %

Leading Highway Limited 440,500,000 11.3 440,500,000 9.4
Shimmer Expert Investments

Limited 279,548,000 7.2 279,548,000 6.0
Parklane International

Holdings Limited 140,592,592 3.6 140,592,592 3.0
Equity Valley Investments

Limited and Prideful Future
Investments Limited 199,456,276 5.1 199,456,276 4.2

Existing public Shareholders 2,847,338,617 72.8 2,847,338,617 60.7
WN Shares to be issued under

New General Mandate — — 781,487,097 16.7

Total 3,907,435,485 100 4,688,922,582 100

— 84 —

LETTER FROM KBC BANK

As illustrated above, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders
would decrease from approximately 72.8% as at the Latest Practicable Date to
approximately 60.7% upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming
no other WN Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company), resulting in a
potential dilution of approximately 12.1% to the shareholding of the existing public
Shareholders.

Taking into consideration that the Proposed Refreshment of General Mandate
would strengthen the capital base of the Company and provide more financing
alternatives to the Company for its future business development as well as other